

37 LAC 4/23

PT. BHARAT SINGH Vs. UNION OF INDIA

14.01.2026

Present : Sh. Rajesh Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Sarthak, Ld. Counsel for UOI.
(through VC) along with Sh. Gopal, Patwari.
Ms. Promila Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for DDA.

1. Application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC for impleadment of legal heirs of petitioner no.1 has been filed.
2. Ld. Counsel for petitioners submits that the petitioner no.1 is the wife of original petitioner no.1 and legal heirs of original petitioner no.1 were impleaded vide order dated 09.10.2024. It is further submitted that being wife of original petitioner no.1, the legal heirs of deceased petitioner no.1 are the same and are already on record which was allowed vide order dated 09.10.2024.
3. Ld. Counsels for other parties have submitted that as the same legal heirs are incorporated in the present application, the same be allowed.
4. In view of same, present application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased petitioner no.1 are taken on record.
5. Affidavit in evidence of petitioner's witnesses be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy to opposite side.
6. List for PE **for 25.02.2026.**

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/14.01.2026 (vg)